
No. 24-9176

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MEDNOLOGY INC.,

Petitioner,

Versus

Riley ORTEGA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventeenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM 3316
Attorneys for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Questions Presented.....	1
Opinions Below	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	10
I. The FDCA impliedly preempts state law claims that attempt to regulate fraud-on-the FDA claims.....	10
a. Presumption against preemption does not apply to Ms. Ortega’s claims that Mednology fraudulently represented Sleepternity to the FDA.....	11
1. The FDCA preempts the immunity exception under subsection (b) because it relies on federal findings of fraud against the FDA.....	13
2. The FDCA preempts the immunity exception under subsection (c) because Ms. Ortega’s claims are solely based on Mednology violating the FDA’s requirements.....	15
3. The compliance section of Transylvania’s Immunity Statute is preempted by the FDCA because regulation of a medical device is a duty specifically for the federal agency.....	16
II. Ms. Ortega cannot rely on her fraud-on-the-FDA allegations to assert her False Claims Act claim, nor has she properly pleaded any claim upon which relief can be granted.	18
a. The Court of Appeals erred in denying Mednology’s motion to dismiss on the basis that materiality is an issue of proof.....	18
b. Ms. Ortega failed to adequately plead all of the factors required by the False Claims Act.	20
1. Riley Ortega failed to meet the “demanding” materiality standard required by the FCA, and therefore her claim must be dismissed.	20
2. Further, Ms. Ortega failed to establish a causal link between Mednology’s alleged fraud and the government’s payment.	23
Conclusion.....	24

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17, 20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	11

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>D’Agostino v. ev3</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	21, 23, 24
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Marsh v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sci., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)..	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3rd Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Porter v. Magnolia Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 810 Fed.Appx. 237 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
